NOTICE OF ADOPTION October 23, 2023

At the Regular Reorganizational Meeting of the City and Borough of Juneau Assembly, held on the 23rd day of October 2023, the below legislation was adopted. Resolutions, emergency ordinances and appropriating ordinances are effective immediately; other ordinances become effective 30 days after adoption or at any later date specified in the ordinance. The titles listed in this notice may not reflect amendments made at adoption. Copies of the unsigned ordinance and resolution documents as they were during the Assembly meeting at which it was adopted are online at https://juneau-ak.municodemeetings.com/

APPROPRIATING ORDINANCES

Ordinance 2022-06(b)(BA) An Ordinance Appropriating \$2,478,745 to the Manager to Fund the City and Borough of Juneau and Bartlett Regional Hospital's Fiscal Year 2023 Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) Contribution; Funding Provided by the Alaska Department of Administration. *Adopted*.

Ordinance 2023-14(b)(F) An Ordinance Transferring \$264,110 from CIPs W75-048 Back Loop Rd. Auke Bay Waterlines and W75-054 Douglas Highway Water Replacement to CIP R72-169 10th, F, W 8th Streets Reconstruction. *Adopted*.

Ordinance 2023-14(b)(G) An Ordinance Transferring \$1,853,000 from CIP P44-090 Deferred Building Maintenance to CIP F22-027 Juneau Police Department Roof Replacement. *Adopted*.

Ordinance 2023-14(b)(L) An Ordinance Appropriating \$312,500 to the Manager as Funding for the Ramp Improvement Capital Improvement Project; Funding Provided by Airport CARES Act Funding. *Adopted*.

Ordinance 2023-14(b)(M) An Ordinance Appropriating \$213,506 to the Manager for the Terminal Construction Capital Improvement Project; Funding Provided by Airport CARES Act Funding. *Adopted*.

RESOLUTION

Resolution 3041 A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Submit a State of Alaska Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant Application to Assist with Improvements at Sigoowu Ye Park. *Adopted*.

Resolution 3042 A Resolution Recognizing Sherri Layne's Excellent Performance as Interim Municipal Attorney. *Adopted.*

Resolution 3045 A Resolution of the City and Borough of Juneau Supporting Full Funding (\$7,644,677) for the State of Alaska Harbor Facility Grant Program in the FY2025 State Capital Budget. *Adopted.*

Resolution 3046 A Resolution of the City and Borough of Juneau in Support of Raising the Maximum Available Alaska Department of Transportation Harbor Facility Grant to \$7,500,000 for Eligible Projects on an Annual Basis. *Adopted*.